

# 11-1150-cv (L)

## 11-1264 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHEVRON CORPORATION

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,  
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CASE No. 11-cv-691

### BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENDER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

STUART G. GROSS  
GROSS LAW  
THE EMBARCADERO  
PIER 9, SUITE 100  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111  
(T) 415-671-4628 (x 701)  
(F) 415-480-6688  
[sgross@gross-law.com](mailto:sgross@gross-law.com)  
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, AKA AMAZON DEFENSE FRONT, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA VICTORIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREGA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUINDA AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSÉ ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA, GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISCO VICTOR TANGUILA GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSÉ GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARÍA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARÍA MAGDALENA RODRIGUEZ, JOSÉ MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVÁEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUILA, MARÍA HORTENCIA VIVEROS CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ÁNGEL AMANTA MILÁN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CÓRDOVA HUANCA, ELÍAS ROBERTO PIYAHUAJE PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, VENANCIO FREDDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUAJE LUSITANDE, DELFÍN LEONIDAS PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, FERMÍN PIAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTÍN PAYAGUAJE PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTÍN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, SIMÓN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILMER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, ÁNGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAJE LUCITANDE,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    The district court erred by issuing an injunction barring enforcement anywhere in the world of a judgment issued by a foreign court.....	7
A.    An anti-suit injunction is improper because resolution of this case will not dispose of the actions to be enjoined in foreign <i>fora</i> .....	8
1.    The district court applied the wrong legal standard.....	8
2.    Many foreign courts apply judgment recognition standards that consider <i>neither</i> “fraud” <i>nor</i> “systemic inadequacy” .....	10
3.    The district court erred in considering “fraud” because Chevron has litigated its fraud allegations in Ecuador.....	16
4.    The district court’s order is not dispositive because foreign courts are unlikely to follow it.....	19
a.    The enforceability of a foreign judgment is a local issue that only the enforcing country’s courts are competent to decide.....	20

b.	There is no reason to believe that a foreign court would defer to a U.S. ruling that purports to close that court's doors.....	24
B.	The district court lacks any unique interest that would support a worldwide injunction.....	26
C.	The district court's approach would overturn the accepted international system for enforcing judgments.....	27
D.	The district court's order would open the floodgates for similar litigation.....	29
II.	Chevron has other avenues to challenge the Ecuadorian judgment.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL & STATE CASES

<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Campanile Imps., Ltd. v. Asperity Italia S.p.A.</i> , 117 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Constandinou v. Constandinou</i> , 695 N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	16-17
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. MITIE</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	17
<i>In re Arbitration between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M.</i> <i>v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak</i> <i>Dan Gas Bum Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys.</i> <i>Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Pinnacle Arabians, Inc. v. Schmidt</i> , 654 N.E.2d 262 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	12
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18, 31
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19

STATE STATUTES & UNIFORM LAWS

N.Y.C.P.L.R. 5304 (Consol. 2011).....17, 19  
 Unif. Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act (2005).....11, 12

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Convention On Private International Law (Bustamante Code),  
 Feb. 20, 1928, 86 L.N.T.S. 111.....14, 15, 21  
 Inter-American Convention on Extraterritorial Validity of Foreign  
 Judgments and Arbitral Awards (Montevideo Convention),  
 May 8, 1979, Pan. Am. T.S. 51.....14, 15, 21, 22

ARTICLES & TREATISES

Samuel P. Baumgartner, *Is Transnational Litigation Different*,  
 25 U. Pa. J. Int’l Econ. L. 1297 (2004).....22  
 Markus Koehnen and Nicole Vaz, *The Recognition and Enforcement  
 of Foreign Judgments in Canada*, Centre for International Legal  
 Studies (Feb. 2002).....11  
 Robert E. Lutz, *A Lawyer’s Handbook for Enforcing Foreign  
 Judgments in the United States and Abroad* (2007).....13, 27  
 Ralf Michaels, *Two Paradigms of Jurisdiction*,  
 27 Mich. J. Int’l L. 1003 (2006).....22  
 National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws,  
*Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act  
 Approved and Recommended for Enactment in All the States  
 at its Annual Conference Meeting in its  
 One-Hundred-and-Fourteenth Year Pittsburgh, Penn July 21-28 2005*.....11  
 Singapore Academy of Law, *The Conflict of Laws*, § 6.4.11.....11, 12

FOREIGN LAW

*Beals v. Saldanha*, [2003] 3 S.C.R. 416 (Can.).....11, 12

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] June 4, 1992,  
 Entscheidungen des Bundesgerichtshofes in Zivilsachen  
 [BGHZ] 118, 312 (Ger.), *excerpts reproduced* at 32 I.L.M. 1327.....21

Bundesgesetz über das International Privatrecht,  
 [Fed. Code on Private Int’l Law] Dec. 18, 1987, SR 291,  
 arts. 25-32 (Switz.).....14, 21, 22, 23

C.c. [C. Code] 16 marzo 1942, arts. 16-31 (It.).....14, 21, 22

Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) Act, 1933, 23-24 Geo., c. 13, §  
 1(4)(1) (Eng.).....11

Minji Soshōhō [Minsohō] [C. Civ. Pro.] 1996, art. 118 (Japan).....14, 21, 22, 23

Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [C. Civ. Pro.], Dec. 9, 1950, §§ 328, 723  
 (Ger.) (Charles E. Stewart, unofficial trans., Oceana Pub’s, 2001).....  
 .....14, 21, 22, 23
